

No. 15-580

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN COOK, WARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS BARTON,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\*  
State Solicitor

*\*Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON  
PETER T. REED

Deputy Solicitors

M. SCOTT CRISS

Assistant Attorney General  
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Brian Cook, Warden*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. BARTON FAILS TO REBUT THE CONFLICT OVER WHEN § 2254(D) APPLIES TO A STATE COURT'S SUBSTANTIVE ANALYSIS IF THAT COURT ALSO INVOKES A PROCEDURAL BAR .....	2
II. BARTON FAILS TO MINIMIZE THE CONFLICT OVER THE EFFECT OF A LATER STATE-COURT DECISION ON AN EARLIER ONE .....	5
A. The State-Law Preclusive Effect Of A De- cision Is A Question For The Merits, Not A Basis For Denying Review .....	6
B. Barton Fails to Distinguish The Conflict Cases.....	8
III. BARTON'S VEHICLE FLAWS DO NOT EXIST .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	1, 3, 11
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	2
<i>Collins v. Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 742 F.3d 528 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6, 8
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Frazier v. Jenkins</i> , 770 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Fulton v. Graham</i> , 802 F.3d 257 (2d. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	3, 7
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loden v. McCarty</i> , 778 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Loggins v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	7
<i>Stephens v. Branker</i> , 570 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 797 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 8
<i>Thomas v. Horn</i> , 570 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Prior</i> , 546 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	11
<i>United States v. Steward</i> , 513 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Williams v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 10
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) .....	7
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
18 Wright & Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4420 (2d ed. 2014).....	7
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27.....	9
